

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL N. THOMAS,
Petitioner,

v.

RAYMOND ANDERSON, RICHARD W. COCHRAN,
CORNEALIOUS SANDERS, SCOTT A. BAILEY, AND
ROGER FITCHPATRICK,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals for the
Seventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RÉMI J.D. JAFFRÉ
KATHERINE A. ROSOFF
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
919 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 891-1600

CLIFFORD W. BERLOW
Counsel of Record
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
353 N. Clark Street
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 840-7366
cberlow@jenner.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTEDi

TABLE OF APPENDICES iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI1

OPINIONS BELOW1

JURISDICTION.....1

STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED.....2

INTRODUCTION2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

I. Legal Background4

II. Factual And Procedural Background.....8

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....14

I. There Is A Split Of Authority Over The
Question Presented15

A. A Majority Of Federal Courts
Determine Whether A Nonparty
Inmate Will Be Brought To Testify By
Weighing The Party’s Need For The
Testimony Against The Government’s
Need To Maintain Confinement.....16

B. The Seventh Circuit Has Created A Split Of Authority	20
C. This Case Is An Excellent Vehicle To Answer The Question Presented.....	25
II. The Question Presented Is Of Great Importance	28
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF APPENDICES

Appendix A: Amended Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit, Jan. 11, 2019.....	Pet. App. 1a-14a
Appendix B: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit, Nov. 14, 2018	Pet. App. 15a-27a
Appendix C: Final Judgment of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit, Nov. 14, 2018	Pet. App. 28a-29a
Appendix D: Record of Proceedings Supplemental Final Pretrial Conference Before the Hon. Joe Billy McDade, <i>Thomas v. Anderson, et al.</i> , No. 1:12-cv-01343 (C.D. Ill.), July 29, 2015	Pet. App. 30a-40a
Appendix E: Order extending time to file petition for rehearing, No. 15-2830 (7th Cir.), Nov. 28, 2018	Pet. App. 41a-42a
Appendix F: Order denying petition for rehearing, No. 15-2830 (7th Cir.), Jan. 11, 2019.....	Pet. App. 43a-44a
Appendix G: Complaint, <i>Thomas v. Anderson, et al.</i> , No. 1:12-cv-01343 (C.D. Ill.), Sept. 10, 2012.....	Pet. App. 45a-65a

Appendix H: Memorandum of Law in Support of
Complaint, *Thomas v. Anderson, et al.*, No. 1:12-cv-
01343 (C.D. Ill.),
Sept. 10, 2012.....Pet. App. 66a-78a

Appendix I: Notice of Compliance, *Thomas v.*
Anderson, et al., No. 1:12-cv-01343 (C.D. Ill.),
Feb. 4, 2015.....Pet. App. 79a-98a

Appendix J: Transcript of Proceedings Final Pretrial
Conference Hearing Before the Hon. Joe Billy
McDade, *Thomas v. Anderson, et al.*, No. 1:12-cv-
01343 (C.D. Ill.),
July 8, 2015Pet. App. 99a-106a

Appendix K: Notice of Compliance to Court’s July 8,
2015 Order, *Thomas v. Anderson, et al.*, No. 1:12-cv-
01343 (C.D. Ill.),
July 20, 2015Pet. App. 107a-112a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adair v. Sunwest Bank (In re Adair)</i> , 965 F.2d 777 (9th Cir. 1992).....	7
<i>Atkins v. City of New York</i> , 856 F. Supp. 755 (E.D.N.Y. 1994).....	19
<i>Aycock v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 769 F.3d 1063 (11th Cir. 2014).....	26
<i>Barnes v. Black</i> , 544 F.3d 807 (7th Cir. 2008).....	5, 28
<i>Barnett v. Gamboa</i> , No. 1:05-cv-01022-BAM (PC), 2015 WL 13215676 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 18, 2015)	8
<i>Carter v. Hutto</i> , 781 F.2d 1028 (4th Cir. 1986).....	27
<i>Cherry v. Belz</i> , No. 03-C-129-C, 2003 WL 23164516 (W.D. Wis. Dec. 22, 2003)	20
<i>Cooper v. Meyer</i> , No. 16-cv-526-jdp, 2018 WL 1400956 (W.D. Wis. Mar. 19, 2018).....	19-20
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990).....	26

<i>El-Hadad v. United Arab Emirates</i> , 496 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Greene v. Prunty</i> , 938 F. Supp. 637 (S.D. Cal. 1996).....	19
<i>Hankins v. Wolf</i> , No. 1:12-cv-00168, 2016 WL 3087677 (W.D. Pa. June 2, 2016)	8
<i>Hawkins v. Maynard</i> , 89 F.3d 850, 1996 WL 335234 (10th Cir. 1996) (unpublished table decision).....	6, 18, 19
<i>Haywood v. Hudson</i> , No. CV-90-3287 (CPS), 1993 WL 150317 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 23, 1993).....	19
<i>Hernandez v. Hernandez</i> , No. 1:13-cv-01625-MJS (PC), 2015 WL 3797332 (E.D. Cal. June 18, 2015).....	19
<i>Holt v. Pitts</i> , 619 F.2d 558 (6th Cir. 1980).....	6
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976) (White, J., concurring).....	30
<i>Jerry v. Francisco</i> , 632 F.2d 252 (3d Cir. 1980)	6, 13-14, 17, 18, 25
<i>Latiolais v. Whitley</i> , 93 F.3d 205 (5th Cir. 1996).....	6

<i>Michaud v. Michaud</i> , 932 F.2d 77 (1st Cir. 1991)	6
<i>Muhammad v. Page</i> , No. Civ. 01-198-GPM, 2005 WL 2261042 (S.D. Ill. Sept. 16, 2005)	20
<i>Muhammad v. Warden, Baltimore City Jail</i> , 849 F.2d 107 (4th Cir. 1988).....	6
<i>Parkhurst v. Belt</i> , 567 F.3d 995 (8th Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>Perotti v. Quinones</i> , 790 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2015).....	23
<i>Peyton v. Clark</i> , No. 7:12CV00481, 2014 WL 7011133 (W.D. Va. Dec. 11, 2014)	19
<i>Pollard v. White</i> , 738 F.2d 1124 (11th Cir. 1984).....	4
<i>Poole v. Lambert</i> , 819 F.2d 1025 (11th Cir. 1987).....	6
<i>Price v. Johnston</i> , 334 U.S. 266 (1948).....	6, 7
<i>Saenz v. Reeves</i> , No. 1:09-cv-00557-BAM (PC), 2013 WL 1636045 (E.D. Cal. Apr. 16, 2013)	19

<i>Standley v. Edmonds-Leach</i> , 783 F.3d 1276 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	26
<i>Stone v. Morris</i> , 546 F.2d 730 (7th Cir. 1976).....	5-6, 16, 17, 25
<i>Thornton v. Snyder</i> , 428 F.3d 690 (7th Cir. 2005).....	8
<i>Turner v. Swiekatowski</i> , No. 11-cv-708–bbc, 2014 WL 6388493 (W.D. Wis. Nov. 14, 2014).....	20, 25
<i>Ulmer v. Chancellor</i> , 691 F.2d 209 (5th Cir. 1982).....	18
<i>United States v. Bagguley</i> , 838 F.2d 468, 1987 WL 35045 (4th Cir. 1987) (unpublished table decision)	18
<i>Wiggins v. Alameda County</i> , 717 F.2d 466 (9th Cir. 1983).....	6

STATUTES AND RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 43(a)	7, 22
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1915A	9
28 U.S.C. § 2241(c)(5)	1, 2, 5, 16, 17, 20, 21, 22
42 U.S.C. § 1983	8, 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

20 Ill. Adm. Code § 525.120(b)	11
20 Ill. Adm. Code § 525.150(c)(5)	11
3 William Blackstone, Commentaries.....	4
Kitty Calavita & Valerie Jenness, <i>Appealing to Justice: Prisoner Grievances, Rights, and Carceral Logic</i> 68 (2015).....	29
David C. Fathi, <i>The Challenge of Prison Oversight</i> , 47 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 1453 (2010)	29
First Judiciary Act § 14, 1 Stat. 73 (1789).....	4, 5
Tasha Hill, <i>Inmates' Need for Federally Funded Lawyers: How the Prison Litigation Reform Act, Casey, and Iqbal Combine with Implicit Bias to Eviscerate Inmate Civil Rights</i> , 62 UCLA L. Rev. 176 (2015).....	29-30
Andrea Jacobs, <i>Prison Power Corrupts Absolutely: Exploring the Phenomenon of Prison Guard Brutality and the Need to Develop A System of Accountability</i> , 41 Cal. W. L. Rev. 277 (2004)	29

David M. Shapiro, Charles Hogle, *The
Horror Chamber: Unqualified
Impunity in Prison*, 93 *Notre Dame
L. Rev.* 2021 (2018)29, 30
